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Promotion of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying in Bihar


2738. SHRISUNIL KUMAR PINTU:


      Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING,

मत्स्यपालन पशपुालन और डेयरी मतं्री be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the schemes through which Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying is being promoted in the country especially in rural areas of Bihar; and

(b) the details of results achieved from the said schemes during each of the last three years and the current year, region-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) and (b): The Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India has been implementing the following schemes across the country including in the State of Bihar for development of fisheries, animal husbandry and dairy sector:

(i) Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY),

(ii) Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF),

(iii) Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM),

(iv) National Livestock Mission (NLM),

(v) National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD),

(vi) Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF),

(vii) Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme (LHDCP),

(viii) Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF),

(ix) Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy activities (SDC&FPO),

(x)     National Animal Disease Control Programme (NADCP),

(xi)    Livestock Census and Integrated Sample Survey (LC & ISS)


The compound annual growth rate of fisheries, animal husbandry and dairy sectors was registered at 8.89%,7.64% and 6.20% respectively during the period of five years from 2016-17 to 2020-21. The Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India through various schemes has been complementing and supplementing the efforts of the State Governments/Union Territories (UTs) for promotion and development of fisheries, animal husbandry and dairy sectors and in achieving the sustained and higher growth in these sectors.

Central Sectors/ Centrally Sponsored Schemes are demand driven and the releases of funds are based on the viable proposals received from the States/ UTs.
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